
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 18 February 2010. 
 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

5 Matters Referred for Decision in Relation to Call-in   
 

 

6 Responses from Full Council, Policy & Resources Committee and Community 
Services Committee to reports of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 

 

ACTING AS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Mrs Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
30 March 2010 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnutt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 8 April 2010 at 6.30 pm 
  
Members Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

7 Presentation form Inspector Tim Hutchinson, North Yorkshire Police   
 

 

ACTING AS AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

8 Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

 

9 Internal Audit Terms of Reference  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 

10 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 35 - 36)  

 Community Services held on 25 March 2010 (attached) 
Policy and Resources held on 1 April 2010 (to follow) 
 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

12 Exempt Information    

 It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there 
will be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 as 
the information relates to any individual. 
 

13 Review of Property Maintenance Overspend  (Pages 37 - 54) 
 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 18 February 2010 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Member's Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 18 February 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Shields (Chair), Andrews, Mrs L M Burr, Clark, Raper and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Trevor Anderson, Paul Cresswell, James Ingham, Jean Pattison, Louise Sandall, Clare 
Slater, Susan Shuttleworth and Angela Wood 
 
 
Minutes 

 
54 Bereavement 

 
The Chairman referred to the recent death of Councillor David Jackson, and a 
minute’s silence was observed as a mark of respect. 
 
 

55 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cottam, Cussons and 
Mrs Wilford. 
 
 

56 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 10 
December 2009 were presented. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 December 2009 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 

57 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items to be dealt with at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b). 
 
 

58 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 18 February 2010 

 
 

 
59 Matters Referred for Decision in Relation to Call-in 

 
There were no items to support. 
 
 

60 Responses from Full Council, Policy & Resources Committee and 
Community Services Committee to reports of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
There were no matters to report. 
 
 

61 Significant Partnerships 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated), the 
purpose of which was to reconfirm the Council’s list of Significant Partnerships, 
following adoption of the Partnership Protocol and an audit of partnerships. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council had adopted a partnership protocol 
in order to ensure participation in successful partnerships that had robust 
governance arrangements.  The next phase of the implementation of the 
protocol had now been completed and an audit of the Council’s partnerships 
had been undertaken. All of the partnerships on the register had been 
assessed by officers for their level of significance against the following criteria: 
 

• Partnership costs 

• Link to council priorities 

• Consequences 

• Decision making 

• Statutory or regulatory context 

• Risk 
 
The report set out the best practice checklist included in the Partnership 
Protocol, based on the CIPFA principles for good partnerships, and these 
needed to be applied rigorously to the partnerships determined by the Council 
to be significant.   
 
A Significant Partnerships Risk Register and Risk Action Plan was to be 
maintained on Covalent to manage the risks associated with the Council’s 
involvement in these partnerships and a table setting out the risks was 
appended to the report. 
 
In addition, all the Council’s Significant Partnerships would be expected to 
supply the Council with the following information: 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 18 February 2010 

 
 

• A risk register and action plan to be presented to this committee 
annually, with particular reference to the partnerships’ arrangements for 
business continuity 

 

• Performance and finance reports from each partnership to be presented 
to the Community Services Committee (and at any point in the future 
the Commissioning Board), summarising the performance management 
arrangements for monitoring and reviewing how successfully services 
and outcomes were being delivered and the financial performance of 
the partnership. 

 
During discussion of the report, concern was expressed about the conditions 
of service of the partnerships’ employees and it was agreed that details of 
pension arrangements would be identified for Members where possible. 
 
 

Resolved 
 
That the report be received and that the following list of Significant 
Partnerships as recommended by Officers be endorsed: 
 

• North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 

• North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 

• North Yorkshire Concessionary Fares Partnership 

• Moors and Coast Tourism Partnership 

• Ryedale Strategic Partnership – Incorporating Safer Ryedale 
 
 
 
 
 

62 Service Risk Register - Finance & Revenues and Customer Services & 
Benefits 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
presenting the Service Risk Registers for Finance & Revenues and Customer 
Services & Benefits. 
 
Members were reminded that risk identification and management formed an 
integral element of organisational management to secure the achievement of 
the Council’s corporate objectives and should form a key part of any budget 
making decisions. 
 
Service Risk Registers had originally been established from work undertaken 
by the Audit Partnership in conjunction with Service Unit Managers.  However, 
since the management restructure, the number of registers had been reduced 
and were now the responsibility of the Heads of Service and their managers. 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 18 February 2010 

 
 

 
The Service Risk Registers (SSR) for the Finance & Revenues Service and 
the Customer Services & Benefits Units were appended to the report.  It was 
envisaged that each register would be presented to this committee on a 
rotational basis, highlighting changes to risks and work undertaken to mitigate 
those risks. 
 
Further reports would be brought to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee as the 
responsible committee for monitoring and evaluating risks within the Council. 
 
The two SSRs were presented by the appropriate Service Managers and were 
discussed in detail.  Sickness absence statistics for 2009/2010 for the 
Customer Services and Benefits unit were noted. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the report be received.  

 
 

63 Internal Audit - 2010/11 Audit Plan 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated), the 
purpose of which was to present the Internal Audit Plan for 2010/11 from the 
North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 
 
Members were reminded that Internal Audit was a legal requirement for 
Councils and underpinned delivery of the Corporate Plan and the Council’s 
strategic themes by ensuring that the control environment was reviewed on a 
structured and logical basis. 
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government identified 
that the shared interests of the audit committee and internal audit required an 
effective working relationship.  Part of that was the monitoring of progress 
against the internal audit strategy and plan. 
 
The Audit Manager presented the Internal Audit Plan (appended to the report) 
which had been drafted using the Partnership’s risk assessment model and 
which set out the work to be covered in the forthcoming year. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the report be received and that the plan appended thereto be 
endorsed.  

 
 

64 Internal Audit - Quarter 3 Report 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 18 February 2010 

 
 

The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated), the 
purpose of which was to present the Interim Internal Audit Report covering the 
period to 31 January 2010 from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 
 
The report provided an assurance statement for the financ
[...]
s internal control 
and risk management systems in order to give assurance on their 
effectiveness.  This allowed remedial action to take place at the earliest 
opportunity, thereby improving the internal control framework. 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 Thursday 18 February 2010 

 
 

The Action Plan appended to the report set out the current position with 
comments on the actions proposed in the plan.  It was noted that the AGS for 
2009/10 would be reported to the Committee in June and would complete the 
reviews of this action plan as they would be incorporated into the Action Plan 
for the 2009/10 AGS. 
 
During discussion of the report it was noted that a Code of Conduct for 
Members had been adopted and signed by all Members as a condition of 
office and, in response to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that Officers 
would endeavour to present a report on the Code for Officers to the Policy & 
Resources Committee on 1 April 2010.   
 

Resolved 
 
That the progress with identified actions in the 2008-09 Action Plan be 
noted. 

 
 

66 Ryedale District Council Annual Audit Letter 
 
The Chairman welcomed John Ritchie representing Deloitte LLP to the 
meeting.  Mr Ritchie presented a report (previously circulated) in connection 
with the Council’s Annual Audit Inspection Letter.   
 
The report summarised the key matters arising from the work that Deloittes 
had carried out in respect of the year ended 31 March 2009 and had been 
prepared in the context of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and 
Audited Bodies issued by the Audit Commission. 
 
The report was set out under the following headings: 
 

• Key Messages 

• Purpose, responsibilities and scope 

• The audit of the accounts 

• Value for Money Other Matters 

• Closing Remarks 
 
It was noted that there were no material weaknesses and that the Council 
needed to: 
 

• Continue to focus on meeting the reporting timetable, whilst striving to 
further impr
[...]
ng the next meeting of the Committee to report on their approach to the 
issue of Sickness Absence. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the report be received and that the management response to the 
UNISON suggestions be noted.   

 
 

Page 11



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 12 Thursday 18 February 2010 

 
 

 
 
 

73 Decisions from other Committees 
 
Lists of Decisions from the following Committees were submitted: 
 
Community Services Committee held on 28 January 2010 
Special Policy & Resources Committee 4 February 2010 
 

Resolved 
 
That the lists of decisions of the Community Services Committee held 
on 28 January 2010 and the Policy & Resources Committee held on 4 
February 2010 be received. 
 
 

 
 
 

74 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no urgent items 
 
 

Page 12



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  8 APRIL 2010 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    8 APRIL 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL  
 
TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF 

INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal 

Audit from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership for approval. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the attached report for 2009/10 be approved. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council to meet its statutory requirements. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks.   

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require all Councils to annually review 

their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective Internal 
Audit function.   

5.2 The amendment in SI 2006/564 introduced a new requirement to undertake an 
annual review of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit on an annual basis.  
The amendment to Regulation 6 is as follows: 

6(3) the relevant body shall, at least once in each year, conduct a review of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal audit. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  8 APRIL 2010 
 

 

6(4) the findings of the review … shall be considered, as part of the consideration 
of the system of internal control … by the (relevant) committee …” 

 
5.3 It was agreed that this committee should act as an Audit Committee for the Council 

and, therefore would be the body to receive these reports.  

5.4 This report presents the Review of Effectiveness Report for the period 1 April 2009 to 
31 March 2010 from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 This report supports the Council’s requirement to comply with all legislation.  It also 

supports the Corporate Strategic Objective to know our communities and meet their 
needs. 

7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The review requires that the Council reviews its system of Internal Audit.  Primarily 

this is the service provided by the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership to the Council. 

7.2 To reach an assessment of the effectiveness the Partnership has undertaken a 
survey of the principal recipients of Internal Audit, the Chief Executive, Strategic 
Directors, and Heads of Service. 

7.3 Therefore this is the consultation that has been undertaken. 

8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 The Report, detailed in annex A, sets out the methodology applied and the results of 

the work.  At present there is only limited guidance.  This will evolve as will the 
opinion from the Council’s external auditors who will consider this report as part of 
their work examining the validity of the Council’s AGS (Annual Governance 
Statement).    

8.2 This report highlights progress with issues identified in the self-assessment 
undertaken last year and matters that the service unit manager surveys identify.  It 
forms an important part of the overall control framework, and is a component of the 
Annual Governance Statement.   

8.3 The self-assessment undertaken indicates that the service provided by the 
Partnership meets all the aspects of the CIPFA code.  It is anticipated that this will be 
re-affirmed in 2010/11 through the external auditor’s tri-ennial review.  As with any 
such review there will always be areas that could be improved and this is no different.  
These have been outlined in the self-assessment. 

8.4 The results of the survey of principal clients indicate an overall assessment of 
effectiveness scoring 99% (97% 2008/09; 93% 2007/08; 98% 2006/07) at the median 
or above.   

8.5 Previously the identified weaker area is the involvement of internal audit with ‘new 
and developing projects’.  Clearly this is an area where internal audit are now being 
invited to participate.  It is hoped that Heads of Service agree to continue this in 
future. 

8.6 The annual Internal Audit report to the committee in June will complete the review, as 

Page 14



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  8 APRIL 2010 
 

 

it will include the key performance indicators. 

8.7 Overall the report provides an assurance that the internal audit service provided 
through the partnership does, indeed, meet the criteria for an effective system of 
internal audit.   

9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
There are no financial implications. 

 
b) Legal 

The only implication is that the review is a mandatory requirement. 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None. 

 
 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  James Ingham, Head of NY Audit Partnership 
Telephone No: 01723 232364 
E-Mail Address: James.Ingham@Ryedale.gov.uk  

James.Ingham@Scarborough.gov.uk  
 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
N/a 
 
  

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\0\AI00002001\CD151ReviewoftheEffectivenessofthesystemofInternalAuditANNEXA8April20
10final0.doc 

 
I n d e p e n d e n t  A s s u r a n c e  

 

IInntteerrnnaall  AAuuddiitt  

RReeppoorrtt  
 

 
 

Ryedale District Council 
Accounts & Audit regulation 6 

Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit 

March 2010 

 
Responses and Opinion  

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

well below standard

below standard

Standard

above standard

well above standard

Opinion : The System of Internal Audit can be considered to be 'effective'
 

 

 
 
 
Auditor :  James Ingham CPFA 
 
Circulation list:  Members Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Chief Executive 
Corporate Director (s151) 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\0\AI00002001\CD151ReviewoftheEffectivenessofthesystemofInternalAuditANNEXA8April20
10final0.doc 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 

 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF 
INTERNAL AUDIT 2008/09 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require all Councils to annually review their 

systems of Internal Control and to provide an adequate and effective Internal Audit 
function.   

1.2 The regulations were added to with the issue of circular SI 564/2006.  This required, inter 
alia, that the council undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal audit, and to present the results of that review to the appropriate committee.  

1.3 It has been established that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the Council receive 
reports on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), and associated matters.  Therefore 
it is the appropriate committee to receive, consider, review, and approve the report on the 
Review of Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit. 

 

2. Background and Issues 
 
2.1 Internal audit at the Council is provided through the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 

(NYAP) who provide the internal audit function.   

2.2 The Partnership team comp
[...]
e available 
– recognising that the 
skills mix, capacity, 

Resources for Internal Audit are limited 
by budget constraints.  Currently the IA 
plan is driven by this constraint. 

Arrangements are in place to review the 

May need to consider an audit 
needs analysis and be aware 
of any difference between 
ideal and cost driven 

Page 23



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\0\0\AI00002001\CD151ReviewoftheEffectivenessofthesystemofInternalAuditANNEXA8April20
10final0.doc 

Characteristic of 
‘effectiveness’ 

Evidence of achievement Areas for development 

specialism and 
qualifications/experienc
e requirements all 
change constantly. 

future need for external specialist input 
on IT audit. 

resources. 

 

Share best practice 
with other auditors. 

NYCIA  and benchmarking groups.  

Team briefings.   

Personal links with auditors elsewhere. 

 

Maybe develop some joint 
training seminars. 

Seek opportunities for 
joint working with other 
organisation’s auditors. 

Always a consideration. 

NYAP exists. 

Joint working now includes 5 of the 7 NY 
Districts, leaving only the Harrogate and 
Craven, the other two district councils.  
The likelihood of their joining the 
Partnership is remote. 

Bear in mind future changes 
and the potential to link (or 
merge) with Veritau (the 
City~County partnership) to 
deliver a pan North Yorkshire 
IA team.   

 
 
 
 

Page 24



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  8 APRIL 2010 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    8 APRIL 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL  
 
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This is a report to committee to present Terms of Reference for the Audit Partnership 

in delivering the Internal Audit for Ryedale DC. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Internal Audit Terms of Reference set out in the attached 

report for 2010/11 be approved. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To more clearly define the relationship between the Council and the Partnership.  

Secondly to resolve one of the outstanding matters from the self-assessment 
undertaken as part of the Accounts & Audit regulation 6 review (of the Effectiveness 
of the System of Internal Audit) 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks.   

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require all Councils to annually review 

their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective Internal 
Audit function.   

5.2 The last review identified that the Partnership, whilst in a well established and mature 
relationship with the Council does not have formal Terms of Reference. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  8 APRIL 2010 
 

 

5.3 Part of the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government is 
guidance that the Council should have terms of reference for its internal audit.  This 
report now presents Terms of Reference for the Partnership in its provision of internal 
audit to the Council. 

5.4 The Council’s External Auditors will be undertaking their tri-ennial review of the work 
of the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership during 2009/10.  To date they have been 
able to place reliance on the Partnership’s work as part of their audit of the Council’s 
activities.  So far they have not made reference to the lack of formal Terms of 
Reference and have been satisfied that the relationship is working well. 

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 This report supports the Council’s requirement to comply with all legislation.  It also 

supports the Corporate Strategic Objective to know our communities and meet their 
needs. 

7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 As the report is to the Overview and Scrutiny (Audit) Committee, no consultation 

other than discussions with the Corporate Director (s151) has taken place.  As the 
NYAP client officer for the Council and as the Chief Financial Officer of the 
Partnership he is the principal point of contact and thereby has a keen interest in 
developing the relationship through these Terms of Reference. 

8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 The Terms of Reference (ToR) have been drafted and are attached as an appendix 

to this report. 
 
8.2 They set out a number of areas, including Responsibilities & Objectives; Reporting 

Lines & Relationships; Independence & Accountability; amongst others. 
 
8.3 These ToR define the working relationship between the Council and NYAP (North 

Yorkshire Audit Partnership). 
 
8.4 The Internal Audit Strategy is attached as an Appendix. 
 
8.5 The ToR together with the IA strategy have enabled the development of the IA plan 

for 2010/2011 and through to 2013/2014.  The IA plan was reported to the last 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

 
8.6 The approval of the Terms of Reference for Internal Audit is an important function for 

the committee and is an outcome that is tangible.  Best practice recommends that the 
ToR are reviewed annually and are presented to the committee for approval each 
year.  As there is a link to the IA strategy and IA plan it is logical that the documents 
and plan are considered together. 

 
8.7 Therefore it is anticipated that from next year the Terms of Reference, Strategy and 

Internal Audit Plan will be presented in a single report. 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 

Page 26



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  8 APRIL 2010 
 

 

There are no financial implications. 
 
b) Legal 

There are no legal implications.    
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None. 

 
 
 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  James Ingham, Head of NY Audit Partnership 
Telephone No: 01723 232364 
E-Mail Address: James.Ingham@Ryedale.gov.uk  

James.Ingham@Scarborough.gov.uk  
 
 
Background Papers: 
CIPF
[...]
 Internal Audit Terms of Reference
	10 Decisions from other Committees
	13 Review of Property Maintenance Overspend
	CD151 - Review of Property Maintenance Overspend ANNEX B - 8 April 2010 - final EXEMPT
	20100330120540947




Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 8 April 2010 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Member's Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 8 April 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Shields (Chairman), Cussons (Vice-Chair), Clark, Raper, Mrs Wilford 
and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Paul Cresswell and Audrey Adnitt 
 
 
Minutes 

 
75 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Andrews and Cottam. 
 
 

76 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 
18 February 2010 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 held on the 18 February 2010 be accepted as a correct record. 
 
 

77 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that it in order to keep the debate timely and concise, 
she proposed that Members speak on any item for up to a maximum of ten 
minutes, following that, should they wish to respond, the response be limited 
to no more than five minutes. 
 
 

78 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

79 Matters Referred for Decision in Relation to Call-in 
 
There were no items to support. 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 8 April 2010 

 
 

80 Responses from Full Council, Policy & Resources Committee and 
Community Services Committee to reports of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
There were no matters to report. 
 
 

81 Presentation from Inspector Tim Hutchinson, North Yorkshire Police 
 
Inspector Hutchinson from North Yorkshire Police presented an overview of 
the work done within the service during the last financial year.  A copy of his 
report was distributed to all Members.  It had been an excellent year, which 
had seen reductions in all areas of crime and a total overall crime reduction of 
16%.   
 
Close working with partner agencies and shared community priorities were 
seen as a key contributing factors. Following questions, the Chair thanked 
Inspector Hutchinson for a comprehensive and informative report. 
 
 

82 Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the System of 
Internal Audit from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations required all Councils to annually review 
their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective 
Internal Audit Function.  The amendment in SI2006/564 introduced a new 
requirement to undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of the system 
of Internal Audit on an annual basis. 
 
In order to reach an assessment of the effectiveness the Partnership had 
undertaken a survey of the principal recipients of Internal Audit, the Chief 
Executive, Strategic Directors and Heads of Service. 
 
The report (appended at Annex A), presented the Review of Effectiveness for 
the period 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010 from the North Yorkshire Audit 
Partnership.  The report detailed the methodology applied and the results of 
the work.  Members were advised that this process would evolve, as would the 
opinion from the Council’s external auditors who would consider this report as 
part of their work examining the validity of the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Overall the report provided an assurance that the internal audit service 
provided through the Partnership did meet the criteria for an effective system 
of internal audit. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 8 April 2010 

 
 

 Resolved 
 
 The report for 2009/10 be approved. 
 
 

83 Internal Audit Terms of Reference 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the Terms of Reference for the Audit Partnership in delivering 
the Internal Audit for Ryedale District Council. 
 
Members were advised that although the last review identified that the 
Partnership had a well-established and mature relationship with Council, it was 
noted that there were no formal Terms of Reference in place. 
 
The Terms of Reference (TOR) were appended at Annex A, they set out a 
number of areas including: 

• Responsibilities and Objectives 

• Reporting lines and Relationships 

• Independence and Accountability 
 
The Terms of Reference clearly defined the working relationship between the 
Council and North Yorkshire Audit Partnership, and also resolved one of the 
outstanding matters from the self-assessment undertaken as part of the 
Accounts and Audit regulation 6, Review of the effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Internal Audit Terms of Reference set out in the attached 
 report for 2010/11 be approved. 
 
 
 
 

84 Decisions from other Committees 
 
Lists of Decisions from the following Committees were submitted: 
 
Community Services held on the 25 March 2010 
Policy & Resources held on the 1 April 2010 
 
Councillor Mrs Wilford referred to the Community Services decisions and in 
particular relating to the item on Private Water Supplies.  Councillor Mrs 
Wilford was concerned about a lack of clarity with the advice provided in 
relation to a Member’s Declaration of Interest.  The Corporate Director (s151) 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 8 April 2010 

 
 

advised that he would raise the issue with the Monitoring Officer, and further 
clarity would be provided before the next meeting of Council in May 2010. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the list of decisions of the Community Services Committee held 
 on the 25 March 2010 and the Policy & Resources Committee held on 
 the 1 April 2010 be received. 
 
 

85 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

86 Exempt Information 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
 public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there will 
 be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 
 as the information relates to any individual. 
 
 

87 Review of Property Maintenance Overspend 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present a review of the Property Maintenance Overspend as 
undertaken by the Council’s external Auditors Deloitte.  A copy of both 
Deloitte’s report and the report by the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 
following an investigation (completed in November 2009) were appended. 
 
The report considered the issues through four categories, 
 

• Adequacy of financial procedures and their application to the Property 
Maintenance budget. 

• Changes to procedures and training 

• Monitoring arrangements 

• Involvement of Officers and external advisors. 
 
Four recommendations were made in the report, which had been agreed by 
Officers. 
 
The report was discussed at length and the Chair welcomed Mr Ritchie from 
Deloittes, who answered questions from the Committee on the report and it’s 
findings.     



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 8 April 2010 

 
 

 
Councillor Clark requested consideration of how the public would be made 
aware of the outcome of the review due to the exempt nature of the reports.  It 
was agreed that the Corporate Direct (s151) would consider this in the 
minutes. 
 
Consequently the four recommendations from Deloittes, agreed for 
implementation by the Council are as follows: 
 

1 Manual Reports to be generated by the Facilities and Emergency 
Services Manager to review the level of expenditure against order 
levels and to assess the validity of multiple orders being raised with the 
same contractor.  Any instances of apparent manipulation of the 
financial procedures should be reported immediately to the Corporate 
Director (s151).  Enquiries should also be made to ascertain the scope 
for the new Powersolve Modules to generate these reports 
automatically from 2010/2011. 

2 Additional training/guidance is given to all staff involved in raising 
orders and approving invoices to ensure that they are fully aware of the 
procedures in place.  Training should be given both to new members of 
staff, as part of the induction process, and existing members of staff 
through annual reminders and updates. 

3 The Corporate Director (s151) should issue a formal briefing note to 
staff involved in the processing and payment of invoices to highlight the 
importance of ensuring that invoices are only processed after the 
satisfactory completion of required approvals. 

4 All Officer and external consultants should be required to disclose any 
related party transactions.  These should be recorded on initial 
employment with annual reminders for example as part of the year-end 
close down process.  Any disclosures should be reviewed by the 
Corporate Director (s151) to assess further action required to ensure 
that potential conflicts of interest have been addressed. 

 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 
 
 
 
 


